
 
 
 
 

 
April 3, 2008 

Mr. William Bonzer 
Reactor Manager 
Missouri University of Science and Technology 
226 Fulton Hall 
Rolla, MO  65409-0170 
 
SUBJECT: MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY NUCLEAR 

RESEARCH REACTOR FACILITY B ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 21 TO 
FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE R-79 (TAC NO. MD8063) 

 
Dear Mr. Bonzer: 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has issued the enclosed amendment 
No. 21 to Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the Missouri University of Science and 
Technology Nuclear Reactor Facility.  The amendment changes the facility operating license in 
response to your application of December 27, 2007.  
 
The amendment changes the name of the licensee from “the University of Missouri – Rolla” to 
“the Missouri University of Science and Technology” wherever the name appears in the license 
and technical specifications.   

 
A copy of the safety evaluation supporting Amendment No. 21 is also enclosed.  If there are any 
questions please contact me at 301-415-4007. 

 
 

Sincerely,  
 

 
     /RA/ 
 

John Nguyen, Project Manager  
Research and Test Reactors Branch A 
Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
 
 
 
Docket No. 50-123 
License No. R-79 
 
Enclosures:  
1.  Amendment No. 21 
2.  Safety Evaluation 
 
cc w/enclosures:  
See next page 



 
April 3, 2008 

Mr. William Bonzer 
Reactor Manager 
Missouri University of Science and Technology 
226 Fulton Hall 
Rolla, MO  65409-0170 
 
SUBJECT: MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY NUCLEAR 

RESEARCH REACTOR FACILITY B ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 21 TO 
FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE R-79 (TAC NO. MD8063) 

 
Dear Mr. Bonzer: 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has issued the enclosed amendment 
No. 21 to Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the Missouri University of Science and 
Technology Nuclear Reactor Facility.  The amendment changes the facility operating license in 
response to your application of December 27, 2007.  
 
The amendment changes the name of the licensee from “the University of Missouri – Rolla” to 
“the Missouri University of Science and Technology” wherever the name appears in the license 
and technical specifications.   
 
A copy of the safety evaluation supporting Amendment No. 21 is also enclosed.  If there are any 
questions please contact me at 301-415-4007. 

 
 

Sincerely,  
 
     /RA/ 

John Nguyen, Project Manager  
Research and Test Reactors Branch A 
Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
Docket No. 50-123 
License No. R-79 
 
Enclosures:  
1.  Amendment No. 21 
2.  Safety Evaluation 
 
cc w/enclosure:  
See next page 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
PUBLIC  RidsNrrDprPrta RidsNrrDprPrtb RTR Reading 
GHill (2)  RidsOgcMailCenter 
ACCESSION NO.: ML080510728                                                Template No.:  NRR-106 

OFFICE PRTA PRTA:LA PRTA:LA OGC PRTA:BC 
NAME J Nguyen jn EBarnhill eb EHylton egh BMizuno bm  DCollins dsc
DATE 2/2/08 2/2/08 4/2/08 3/6/08 4/3/08 

 



 
Missouri University of Science and Technology    Docket No. 50-123 

 
cc: 
 
Dr. Samuel Frimpong, Chair 
School of Mines and Nuclear Engineering 
305 McNutt Hall 
Missouri University of Science and Technology 
Rolla, MO  65409-0630 
 
Dan Estel 
Missouri University of Science and Technology 
Nuclear Reactor Facility 
1870 Miner Circle 
Rolla, MO  65409-0630 
 
Homeland Security Coordinator 
Missouri Office of Homeland Security 
P.O. Box 749 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
 
Planner, Dept of Health and Senior Services 
Section for Environmental Public Health 
930 Wildwood Drive, P.O. Box 570 
Jefferson City, MO  65102-0570 
 
Deputy Director for Policy 
Department of Natural Resources 
1101 Riverside Drive 
Fourth Floor East 
Jefferson City, MO  65101 
 
A-95 Coordinator 
Division of Planning 
Office of Administration 
P.O. Box 809 
State Capitol Building 
Jefferson City, MO  65101 
 
Test, Research, and Training 
 Reactor Newsletter 
University of Florida 
202 Nuclear Sciences Center 
Gainesville, FL  32611 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
 
 DOCKET NO. 50-123 
 
 AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 
 
 

Amendment No. 21 
License No. R-79 

 
 
1. The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has found that: 
 

A. The application for an amendment to Facility Operating License No. R-79 filed by 
the University of Missouri-Rolla here-in-after referred to as the Missouri University 
of Science and Technology (licensee) on December 27, 2007, complies with the 
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the 
Act), and the rules and regulations of the Commission as set forth in Chapter 1 of 
Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR); 

 
B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the 

Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission; 
 

C. There is reasonable assurance that (i) the activities authorized by this 
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the 
public and (ii) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the regulations 
of the Commission; 

 
D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 

security or to the health and safety of the public;  
 

E. This amendment is issued in accordance with the regulations of the Commission 
as stated in 10 CFR Part 51, and all applicable requirements have been satisfied; 
and  

 
F. Prior notice of this amendment was not required by 10 CFR 2.105 and publication 

of a notice for this amendment is not required by 10 CFR 2.106. 
  
2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to Amended Facility License No. R-79 

which is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
 1.  The title on page 1 of the license shall read: 
 

UNITED STATE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 50-123 

MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
RENEWAL OF THE FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

 
  



 
 
 2.  Paragraph 1.A of the license shall read: 
 

The application for amendment to Facility Operating License No. R-79 filed by the 
University of Missouri, Rolla (here-in-after referred to as the Missouri University of 
Science and technology or licensee), on December 27, 2007, complies with the 
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), 
and the rules and regulations of the Commission as set forth in Chapter 1 of Title 10 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR); 

 
 3.  Paragraph 2.A of the license shall read: 
 

This license applies to the pool-type nuclear reactor (the reactor) which is owned by The 
Curators of the Missouri University of Science and Technology (the licensee) located on 
the Missouri University of Science and Technology campus at Rolla, Missouri, and 
described in the application for renewal dated December 27, 2007, as supplemented 
(the application). 

 
 4.  Paragraph 2.B of the license shall read: 
 

Subject to the conditions and requirements incorporated herein, the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (Commission) hereby licenses The Curators of the Missouri University of 
Science and Technology: 

 
5.  Paragraph 2.C.2 of the license shall read 
 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through Amendment 
No. 21, are hereby incorporated in the license.  The licensee shall operate the facility in 
accordance with the Technical Specifications.   
 

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of issuance. 
 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

/RA/ 
 

 
Daniel S. Collins, Branch Chief 
Research and Test Reactors Branch A 
Division of Policy and Rulemaking  
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation    

 
 
Enclosures:   1. Revised License Pages 
     2. Appendix A Technical Specifications Changes 
 
Date of Issuance:  April 3, 2008



 

 

 
 

ENCLOSURE TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 21 
 
 FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. R-79 
 
 DOCKET NO. 50-123 
 
1. Replace the following pages of the facility operating license issued on April 16, 1985 with the 

enclosed pages.  The revised pages are vertical lines indicating the areas of changes. 
 

Remove     Insert 
Page 1     Page 1 
Page 2     page 2 

 
2. Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with the enclosed 

pages.  The revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain vertical lines 
indicating the areas of changes. 

 
 

Remove     Insert 
APPENDIX A    APPENDIX A 
Page ii, Table of Contents  Page ii, Table of Contents 
Page 1     Page 1 
Page 34     Page 34 
Page 37     Page 37 
Page 38     Page 38 
 



 

 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

DOCKET NO. 50-123 
 

MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
 

RENEWAL OF THE FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 
 
 
 

 Amendment No. 21 
  License No. R-79  

 
 

 
1.  The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 
 

A. The application for an amendment to Facility Operating License No. R-79 filed by the 
 University of Missouri-Rolla here-in-after referred to as the Missouri University of Science 
 and Technology (licensee) on December 27, 2007, complies with the standards and 
 requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the rules and 
 regulations of the Commission as set forth in Chapter I of Title 10 of the Code of Federal 
 Regulations (10 CFR); 
 

B. Construction of the facility was completed in substantial conformity with Construction 
Permit No. CPRR-44 dated November 20, 1959, the provisions of the Act, and the rules 
and regulations of the Commission; 

 
C. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and 

the rules and regulations of the Commission; 
 

D. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this license can be 
conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such 
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission’s regulations; 

 
E. The licensee is technically and financially qualified to engage in the activities authorized 

by this operating license in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission; 
 

F. The licensee is a nonprofit educational institution and will use the facility for the conduct 
of educational activities, and has satisfied the applicable provisions of 10 CFR Part 140, 
“Financial Protection Requirements and Indemnity Agreements,” of the Commission’s 
regulations; 

 
G. The issuance of this license will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to 

the health and safety of the public; 
 

H. The issuance of this license is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission’s 
regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied; and  



- 2 - 

 

 
I. The receipt, possession and use of the byproduct and special nuclear materials as 

authorized by this license will be in accordance with the Commission’s regulations in 10 
CFR Parts 30 and 70, including Sections 30.33, 70.23 and 70.31. 

 
2.   Facility Operating License No. R-79 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

A. This license applies to the pool-type nuclear reactor (the reactor) which is owned by The 
Curators of the Missouri University of Science and Technology (the licensee) located on 
the Missouri University of Science and Technology campus at Rolla, Missouri, and 
described in the application for renewal dated December 27, 2007, as supplemented (the 
application). 

 
B. Subject to the conditions and requirements incorporated herein, the Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission (Commission) hereby licenses The Curators of the Missouri University of 
Science and Technology: 

 
1. Pursuant to Section 104c of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended 

(hereinafter the Act), and 10 CFR Part 50, “Domestic Licensing of Production and 
Utilization Facilities,” to possess, use and operate the reactor as a utilization 
facility at the designated location in Rolla, Missouri. 

 
2. Pursuant to the Act and 10 CFR Part 70, “Domestic Licensing of Special Nuclear 

Material,” to receive, possess and use up to a maximum of 5.55 kilograms of 
contained uranium-235 at various enrichments, up to a maximum of 200 grams of 
plutonium-239 in the form of sealed plutonium-beryllium neutron sources in 
connection with operation of the reactor, and to possess, but not separate, such 
special nuclear material as may be produced by the operation of the facility.  
Without exceeding the foregoing maximum possession limits, the maximum limits 
on specific enrichment of uranium-235 are as follows: 

 
 Maximum   
     uranium-235 
 (kilograms)     Enrichment %   Form 
 
       5.50         < 20%   Materials 
         Test 
         Reactor-type 
         fuel 
 
       0.05           Any   Fission   
         Chambers  
         and flux foils 
         used in   
         connection   
         with operation  
         of the reactor  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FACILITY LICENSE NO. R-79 
 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

AND BASES 
 
 

FOR THE  
 

MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE   
        

AND TECHNOLOGY REACTOR                   
 
 

DOCKET NO. 50-123 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                         
Amendment No. 21 

 



 
 

 

ii 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued) 

 

 

Section Page 

6.2 Review and Audit………………………………………………………. 40 

6.3 Operating Procedures………………………………………………….... 42 

6.4 Experiments Review and Approval…………………………………….. 43 

6.5 Required Actions……………………………………………………….. 43 

6.6 Reports………………………………………………………………….. 46 

6.7 Records…………………………………………………………………. 49 

7.   REFERENCES……………………………………………………………….. 51 

 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

 

3.1 Control Channels……………………………………………………………... 13 

3.2  Safety System Channels……………………………………………………… 15 

3.3 Radiation Area Monitors……………………………………………………... 20 

 

 

LIST OF FIGURES 

 

 

6.1 Organizational structure of the University of Missouri  

 related to the Missouri S&T Nuclear Reactor Facility …....…………………. 38   

 

 

   

 Amendment No. 21
 

 



 
 

 

1 

1 .  INTRODUCTION 
 
1 .1  Scope  
 
Th i s  document  cons t i tu t es  t he  Technica l  Spec i f i ca t i ons  fo r   
Fac i l i t y License  No.  R-79  and  supersedes  a l l  p r io r  Technica l   
Speci f i ca t i ons .  Inc luded  a re  t he  “Spec if i ca t i ons”  and  the   
“Bases”  fo r  the  Technica l  Spec i f i ca t i ons .   These  bases ,  wh ich   
p rovide  the  t echnica l  suppor t  fo r  t he  ind iv idua l  t echn ica l   
spec i f i ca t ions ,  a re  inc luded  for  in fo rmat ion  pu rposes  onl y.   
The y a re  no t  pa r t  o f  the  Technica l  Spec i f i ca t ions ,  and  they do  
no t  cons t i tu t e  l imi ta t ions  o r  r equ i remen t s  t o  which  the  l i censee   
mus t  adhe re .  
 
Th is  document  was  wr i t t en  to  be  in  confo rmance  wi th  
ANSI/ANS-15.1 -1982 ( 1 )  and  NRC Regula to r y Gu ide  1 .16  ( 2 ) .   The   
con ten t  o f  t he  Techn ica l  Spec i f i ca t ions  inc ludes :  Def in i t ions ,   
Sa fe ty Limi t s ,  Limi t ing  Safe ty S ys t em Se t t ings ,  Limi t ing  
Condi t ions  for  Opera t ion ,  Su rve i l l ance Requ i remen ts ,  Des ign  
Fea tures ,  and  Admin i s t r a t i ve  Cont ro l s .   
 
1 .2  App l i ca t ion  
 
1 .2 .1  Purpose  
 
These  Technica l  Speci f i ca t i ons  have  been  wr i t t en  spec i f i ca l l y 
fo r  the  Missour i  Univer s i t y o f  Sc i ence  and  Technology Re ac to r .          
 
The  Techn ical  Speci f i ca t i ons  rep resent  t he  agreement  be tween  the  
l i censee  and  U.S .  Nuclea r  Regu la to r y Commission  on   
admin is t r a t ive  cont ro l s ,  equ ipment  avai l ab i l i t y,  and  opera t iona l   
pa ramete rs .   
 

Speci f i c  l imi t a t i ons  and  equ ipmen t  requ i remen ts  fo r  s a fe  reac to r  
opera t i on  and fo r  dea l ing  wi th  abnormal  s i tua t ions ,  t yp i ca l l y 
de r ived  f rom the  Safe t y Ana l ys i s  Repor t  (SAR),  a re  ca l l ed  
spec i f i ca t i ons .   These  speci f i ca t ions  r ep resent  a  comprehens ive  
envelope  fo r  sa fe  opera t ion .   Onl y those  ope ra t ional  paramete r s .  
 

Amendment  No.21
    

 



 
 

 

34 

 
 
 
5 .  DESIGN FEATURES 
 
On l y those  des ign  fea tu res  of  t he  f ac i l i t y desc r ib ing  ma te r i a l s   
o f  cons t ruc t ions  and  geomet r i c  a r r angemen ts ,  wh ich  i f  a l t e r ed  o r  
modi f ied  wou ld  s ign i f i can t l y a f f ec t  s a fe t y ( and  which  a re  no t  
i nc luded  in  sec t ions  2 ,  3 ,  o r  4  o f  the  Techn ica l  Spec i f i ca t ions) ,   
a re  i ncluded  in  t hi s  s ec t ion .   
 
The  Safe t y Ana l ys i s  Repor t  conta ins  the  de t a i l s  necessa ry fo r  
e s t ab l i sh ing  c r i t e r ia  fo r  t he  fo l l owing  Techn ica l  Speci f i ca t ions .  
 
5 .1  S i t e  and  Faci l i t y Desc r ip t ion  
 
5 .1 .1   The  Nuclea r  Reactor  Bu i ld ing i s  l oca t ed  on  the  eas t  s i de  of  

t he  Missour i  Un iver s i t y o f  Sci ence  and  Techno logy camp us  
in  Rol la ,  Missour i ,  nea r  14 t h  S t ree t  and  P ine  S t ree t .  

 
5 .1 .2   The  r eac to r  i s  housed  in  a  s t ee l - f r amed ,  double -wa l l ed  

a luminum bui ld ing des igned  to  r e s t r i c t  l eakage .  Al l  a i r   
and  o the r  gases  wi l l  be  exhaus ted  th rough  ven ts  i n  the  
r eac to r  bay ce i l ing 30  f ee t  (or  11  mete r s )  above  grade .   
The  Reacto r  Bu i ld ing  f r ee  vo lume i s  approx imate ly 1700  
cub ic  me te rs .  

 
5 .2  Reac to r  Coolan t  Sys t em 
 
5 .2 .1   The  minimum t empera tu re  o f  the  r eac to r  poo l  should  be  no  

l e s s  then  15 .5○C (60○F)  when the  r eac tor  i s  ope ra t ed .   
 
5 .3  Reac to r  Core  and  Fue l  
 
5 .3 .1   Core  Conf igu ra t ions   
 
Var ious  co re  configura t ions  may be  used  to  accommoda te  exper -
iment s .  
 
5 .3 .2   Fue l  Element s     
  

 
Amendment No. 21 

 



 
 

 

37 

 
 
6. ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS 
 
6.1 Organization 
 
6.1.1 Structure 
 
The Nuclear Reactor Facility is a part of the Department of Mining and Nuclear Engineering of  
the Missouri University of Science and Technology. The organizational structure is shown in 
Figure 6.1 
 
 
6.1.2 Responsibility  
 
The Chair of Mining and Nuclear Engineering is the individual responsible for the reactor   
facility’s license (Level 1). 
 
 
The Director of the Nuclear Reactor Facility is the contact person for the NRC and will have 
overall responsibility for management of the facility (Level 2). The Director shall have a 
minimum of six years of nuclear experience. The Director shall have a Bachelor’s (or higher) 
degree in engineering or science. Equivalent education or experience may be substituted for a 
degree. The degree may fulfill four years of the six years of nuclear experience required.  
 
 
The Reactor Manager (Level 3) shall be responsible for the day-to-day operation and for ensuring 
that all operations are conducted in a safe manner and within the limits prescribed by the facility 
license and the provisions of the Radiation Safety Committee. During periods when the Reactor 
Manager is absent, his responsibilities may be delegated to a Senior Operator (Level 4). 
 
 
The Reactor Manager shall have three years of nuclear related experience. A maximum of two 
years equivalent full-time academic training may be substituted for two of the three years of  
nuclear related experienced required. As soon as reasonably possible after being assigned to the 
position, the Reactor Manager shall obtain and maintain a NRC Senior Operators license.    
 
 

Amendment  No. 21 



 
 

 

38 

Channels of
Responsibility

Channels of
Communication

S&T Nuclear Reactor Facility

Amendment No. 21

Rev.

Rev.

THE CURATORS              
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI

REACTOR OPERATORS        
AND STAFF

CHAIR                        
MINING AND NUCLEAR        

(Level 1)

DIRECTOR                    
NUCLEAR REACTOR           

(Level 2)

REACTOR MANAGER          
(Level 3)

SENIOR OPERATORS          
(Level 4)

CHANCELLOR                
MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Reactor Operations Health Physics

Figure 6-1 Organizational structure of the University of Missouri related to the Missouri 

PRESIDENT                   
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI

RADIATION SAFETY 
COMMITTEE

HEALTH PHYSICS             
STAFF

HEALTH PHYSICIST

RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER

VICE CHANCELLOR 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

 SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 21 TO 

 FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. R-79 

 MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

 DOCKET NO. 50-123 

1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
By letter dated December 27, 2007, the University of Missouri-Rolla (here-in-after referred to as 
the Missouri University of Science and Technology or Missouri S&T or licensee) submitted a 
request for amendment of Facility Operating License No. R-79 for the Missouri S&T Nuclear 
Research Reactor (MSTR).  The amendment would change the name of the licensee from “the 
University of Missouri – Rolla” to “the Missouri University of Science and Technology” wherever 
the name appears in the license and technical specifications.   
  
2.0  BACKGROUND 
 
The Missouri S&T is located in a separate building on the east side of the main campus in Rolla, 
Missouri.  In December 1961, the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) issued an operating 
license to the Missouri S&T for operation of an MTR-type research reactor on its campus.  This 
license, R-79, authorized the MSTR to operate at steady-state power levels up to 10 kW(t).  In 
1967, the license was amended to allow operation up to its current power level of 200 kW(t).  
The MSTR is a pool reactor that utilizes low enriched uranium (LEU) fuel for the core.  Light 
water is used as the coolant and moderator. The low power level of the core allows for sufficient 
cooling by natural convection.  The reactor's experimental facilities include a pneumatic transfer 
system, in-core irradiation tube, a beam tube, and a thermal column.   
 
3.0 REGULATORY EVALUATION 
 
The Licensee has proposed to change the name of the University of Missouri – Rolla to the 
Missouri University of Science and Technology wherever the name appears in the license and 
technical specifications.  The change in name is made to reflect a change in the legal name of 
the University.  An identical change was previously approved by the NRC for the Oyster Creek 
Nuclear Generating Station (Amendment No. 194, issued on January 14, 1998) and Saxton 
Nuclear Experimental Corporation (Amendment 17, issued on March 19, 2001). 
 
The NRC staff has reviewed the proposed changes to the license and concluded that it is a 
change in name only.  The change will not alter the existence of the University, or its obligations, 
responsibilities or liabilities as a licensee for the MSTR.  In addition, organization, structure, 
functions, assignments, and responsibility for the management and operation of the reactor 
facility would remain the same.  It is consistent with the guidance and does not impact the 
licensee=s ability to meet the requirements of 10 CFR 50.36 and ANS/ANSI 15.1.  The staff has 
determined that this is an administrative change, and therefore acceptable.   
 
 



 

 

 2 
 
 
4.0  ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 
 
This amendment involves changes in the category of recordkeeping, reporting, and 
administrative procedures and requirements.  Accordingly, this amendment meets the eligibility 
criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(10).  Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), 
no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared in 
connection with the issuance of this amendment. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
The staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that (1) because the 
amendment does not involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of 
accidents previously evaluated, create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from 
any accident previously evaluated, and does not involve a significant reduction in a margin of 
safety, the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration; (2) there is 
reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by the 
proposed activities; (3) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's 
regulations, and the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 
security or the health and safety of the public. 
 
Principal Contributor:  John T. Nguyen, NRR 
 
Date:  April 3, 2008 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


